HAL Id: hal-01900789
Submitted on 15 Mar 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

By this way we computed the floating gate potential evolution during program/erase cycles. The aim was to be able
to apply a quantitative adaptive gate potential on the equivalent transistor, in order to induce on the tunnel oxide the
same endurance degradation as the memory cell. The main advantage of this technique is the possibility of using it
for all charge storage device architectures: 1T, split gate, 2T with a select transistor. A complete set of dynamic and
quasi-static (DC) electrical characterizations allowed us to obtain exhaustive results on the equivalent transistor. To
demonstrate the reliability of our methodology, we used the dynamic source current as a marker of memory and
dummy cell degradation. The electrical parameter extraction of dummy cell, using adaptive and non-adaptive stress,
has shown the importance of implementing our smart algorithm to better understand the tunnel oxide degradation.
This technique will improve the future characterizations of equivalent transistor to estimate quantitatively the
degradation induced by hot carrier or Fowler-Nordheim stress. Moreover, it will be possible to combine this method
to standard oxide characterizations like charge pumping or DC stress to make the manufacturing parametric test
faster.
References
[1] C. C. Chou et al., "An N40 256K×44 embedded RRAM macro with SL-precharge SA and low-voltage current limiter to improve
read and write performance," 2018 IEEE International Solid - State Circuits Conference - (ISSCC), San Francisco, CA, USA,
2018, pp. 478-480. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310392
[2] H. K. Yoo et al., "Engineering of ferroelectric switching speed in Si doped HfO2 for high-speed 1T-FERAM application," 2017
IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco, CA, 2017, pp. 19.6.1-19.6.4. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268424
[3] F. Pellizzer et al., "Novel μtrench phase-change memory cell for embedded and stand-alone non-volatile memory applications,"
Digest of Technical Papers. 2004 Symposium on VLSI Technology, 2004., 2004, pp. 18-19. doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2004.1345368
[4] A. Belmonte et al., "Enhancement of CBRAM performance by controlled formation of a hourglass-shaped filament," 2017 17th
Non-Volatile Memory Technology Symposium (NVMTS), Aachen, 2017, pp. 1-5. doi: 10.1109/NVMTS.2017.8171281
[5] A. Dobri, S. Jeannot, F. Piazza, C. Jahan, J. Coignus, L. Perniola, F. Balestra, "Development and application of the Oxide Stress
Separation technique for the measurement of ONO leakage currents at low electric fields in 40nm floating gate embedded-flash
memory," Microelectronics Reliability, Volume 69, 2017, Pages 47-51, doi.org/10.1016/j.microrel.2016.12.006.
[6] J. Coignus, G. Torrente, A. Vernhet, S. Renard, D. Roy and G. Reimbold, "Modelling of 1T-NOR flash operations for
consumption optimization and reliability investigation," 2016 IEEE International Reliability Physics Symposium (IRPS),
Pasadena, CA, 2016, pp. PR-1-1-PR-1-4. doi: 10.1109/IRPS.2016.7574630
[7] S. Tsuda et al., "Reliability and scalability of FinFET split-gate MONOS array with tight Vth distribution for 16/14nm-node
embedded flash," 2017 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), San Francisco, CA, 2017, pp. 19.3.1-19.3.4. doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2017.8268421
[8] C. Cagli et al., "Study of the Energy Consumption Optimization on RRAM Memory Array for SCM Applications," 2017 IEEE
International Memory Workshop (IMW), Monterey, CA, 2017, pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/IMW.2017.7939106
[9] Y. K. Lee et al., "High-speed and logic-compatible split-gate embedded flash on 28-nm low-power HKMG logic process," 2017
Symposium on VLSI Technology, Kyoto, 2017, pp. T202-T203. doi: 10.23919/VLSIT.2017.7998171
[10] N. Do, "Scaling of split-gate flash memory and its adoption in modern embedded non-volatile applications," 2016 International
Conference on IC Design and Technology (ICICDT), Ho Chi Minh City, 2016, pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/ICICDT.2016.7542072
[11] Y. Taito et al., "7.3 A 28nm embedded SG-MONOS flash macro for automotive achieving 200MHz read operation and
2.0MB/S write throughput at Ti, of 170°C," 2015 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference - (ISSCC) Digest of
Technical Papers, San Francisco, CA, 2015, pp. 1-3. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2015.7062961
[12] D. Shum et al., "Functionality Demonstration of a High-Density 1.1V Self-Aligned Split-Gate NVM Cell Embedded into LP
40 nm CMOS for Automotive and Smart Card Applications," 2015 IEEE International Memory Workshop (IMW), Monterey,
CA, 2015, pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/IMW.2015.7150288
[13] J. M. Portal et al., "Design and Simulation of a 128 kb Embedded Nonvolatile Memory Based on a Hybrid RRAM (HfO2 )/28
nm FDSOI CMOS Technology," in IEEE Transactions on Nanotechnology, vol. 16, no. 4, pp. 677-686, July 2017. doi:
10.1109/TNANO.2017.2703985
[14] M. Wong, D. K. Y. Liu and S. S. W. Huang, "Analysis of the subthreshold slope and the linear transconductance techniques
for the extraction of the capacitance coupling coefficients of floating-gate devices," in IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 13,
no. 11, pp. 566-568, Nov. 1992. doi: 10.1109/55.192842
[15] B. Moison, C. Papadas, G. Ghibaudo, P. Mortini and G. Pananakakis, "New method for the extraction of the coupling ratios in
FLOTOX EEPROM cells," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 40, no. 10, pp. 1870-1872, Oct 1993. doi:
10.1109/16.277347
[16] K. Prall, W. I. Kinney and J. Macro, "Characterization and suppression of drain coupling in submicrometer EPROM cells," in
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 34, no. 12, pp. 2463-2468, Dec 1987. doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1987.23336
[17] P. Pavan, R. Bez, P. Olivo and E. Zanoni, "Flash memory cells-an overview," in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 85, no. 8, pp.
1248-1271, Aug 1997. doi: 10.1109/5.622505
[18] W. L. Choi and D. M. Kim, "A new technique for measuring coupling coefficients and 3-D capacitance characterization of
floating-gate devices," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 41, no. 12, pp. 2337-2342, Dec 1994. doi:
10.1109/16.337446
[19] J. Coignus, A. Vernhet, G. Reimbold, G. Torrente, S. Renard and D. Roy, "Relaxation-free characterization of Flash
programming dynamics along P-E cycling," 2015 IEEE International Integrated Reliability Workshop (IIRW), South Lake
Tahoe, CA, 2015, pp. 119-121. doi: 10.1109/IIRW.2015.7437082
[20] V. Della Marca, J. Postel-Pellerin, G. Just, P. Canet and J.-L. Ogier, "Impact of endurance degradation on the programming
efficiency and the energy consumption of NOR flash memories," Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 54, pp. 2262-2265, 2014.